



January 21, 2025

The Manager- Listing BSE Limited Corporate Relationship Dept., 5th Floor, New Trading Ring Rotunda Building, P J Towers, Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai – 400 001

The Manager- Listing National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1, G Block Bandra – Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400 051

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we would like to inform that the Writ petition filed by the Company before the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka, concerning levy of improvement charges by Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP), was dismissed on January 10, 2025, on the grounds that a similar issue is already decided by a co-ordinate bench of the Hon'ble Court of Karnataka. The order from the court was received by the Company on January 20, 2025. The Company is currently in the process of evaluating the suitable legal options challenging the order passed by the Hon'ble High Court.

In this regard, please find the details as required under the SEBI Circular SEBI/HO/CFD/CFDPoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 attached herewith as Annexure – A.

Kindly take the above information on record.

Thanking You For AstraZeneca Pharma India Limited

Manasa R Company Secretary

> CORPORATE & REGD. OFFICE AstraZeneca Pharma India Ltd. P. B. No. 4525, Block N1, 12th Floor, Manyata Embassy Business Park, Rachenahalli, Outer Ring Road, Bangalore - 560 045, INDIA

TEL : +91 80 6774 8000 FAX : +91 80 6774 8857 CIN : L24231KA1979PLC003563 WEB : www.astrazeneca.com/india FACTORY 12th Mile on Bellary Road Venkatala, Kattigenahalli Village Yelahanka Bangalore - 560 063 INDIA TEL : +91 80 6774 9000

FAX : +91 80 2846 2208 +91 80 6774 9628





<u>Annexure – A</u>

Sl. No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name of the opposing party	Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike (BBMP)
2.	Brief details of dispute/litigation	Company had filed Writ Petition before the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka challenging the demand notice received from BBMP dated August 7, 2014 demanding improvement charges from the Company and the interim stay was granted by the Hon'ble High Court of Karnataka.
3.	Court/tribunal/agency where the litigation is filed	High Court of Karnataka
4.	Expected financial implications, if any, due to compensation, penalty etc.	Rs. 70.8 million. However, the same has been provisioned for in the books of accounts of the Company.
5.	Quantum of claims, if any	Rs. 70.8 million

CORPORATE & REGD. OFFICE AstraZeneca Pharma India Ltd. P. B. No. 4525, Block N1, 12th Floor, Manyata Embassy Business Park, Rachenahalli, Outer Ring Road, Bangalore - 560 045, INDIA TEL : +91 80 6774 8000 FAX : +91 80 6774 8857 CIN : L24231KA1979PLC003563

WEB : www.astrazeneca.com/india

FACTORY 12th Mile on Bellary Road Venkatala, Kattigenahalli Village Yelahanka Bangalore - 560 063 INDIA TEL : +91 80 6774 9000

FAX : +91 80 2846 2208 +91 80 6774 9628